

In The  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Avery Milner,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Mac Pluckerberg,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari*  
from the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 21  
*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

ARGUMENT .....5

    I.    SQUAWKER, A PRIVATE ENTITY, DID NOT ENGAGE IN STATE ACTION  
          AND IS THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN  
          APPLYING ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ....5

        A.    Squawker retains its status as a private actor because the operation of a social  
              media platform is not a traditional and exclusive public function.....6

        B.    The state of Delmont and Squawker do not have a sufficiently close nexus to  
              transform Squawker into a state actor.....9

            1.    Delmont was not involved in either the conception or the operation of  
                  Squawker.....10

            2.    The actions of a private entity resulted in the flagging of Milner’s  
                  profile rather than the actions of a Delmont official .....12

        C.    Finding that Squawker is a state actor would contravene the purpose of the  
              First Amendment. ....13

    II.   SQUAWKER’S FLAGGING POLICY IS A VALID TIME, PLACE, OR  
          MANNER RESTRICTION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....14

        A.    Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are content-neutral because they  
              target the manner in which speech is conveyed rather than the content of  
              the speech.....15

        B.    Squawker’s Terms and Conditions serve the substantial interest of maintaining  
              a usable forum.....17

C.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are sufficiently narrowly tailored because they only restrict speech that undermines Squawker’s substantial interest.....	20
D.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions provide ample alternative channels of communication because Milner still has a reasonable opportunity to convey his message to his target audience.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	APPENDIX	
	BRIEF CERTIFICATE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abrams v. United States*,  
250 U.S. 616 (1919).....13

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....14

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....14

*Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.*,  
365 U.S. 715 (1961).....10, 11

*Carey v. Brown*,  
447 U.S. 455 (1980).....14

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*,  
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 17, 18-19

*Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....14

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....17

*Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....8

*Davison v. Randall*,  
912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019). .... 12-13

*Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC*,  
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....5

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.*,  
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....6

*Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
395 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....8

*Flagg Bros. v. Brooks*,  
436 U.S. 149 (1978).....7

<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Green v. Am. Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	15-17
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7, 9-10
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9, 12-13
<i>Lopez v. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 939 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	6
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	6-7, 8-9
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	20-21, 22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15, 16-17, 20

<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005). ....	17, 20, 22-25
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5
<i>Nyabwa v. Facebook</i> , No. 2:17-CV-24, 2017 WL 8944034 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2017).....	10, 11-12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	14, 20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	7-8, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	7
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union v. City of Houston</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 617 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	23
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	6
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , No. 17-764 (JMV), 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017).....	10-11
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	6, 7, 8-9
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	5
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	15

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	14, 15, 20, 21-22
<i>Wells v. City of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001). .....	17
<i>Wightman v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Young v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No.5:10-cv-03579-JF/PVT, 2010 WL 4269304 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2010). .....	11

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I. ....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1. ....	<i>passim</i>

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) (statement of Rep. Cox).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). ....	5
Julie K. Brown, <i>Less is More: Decluttering the State Action Doctrine</i> , 73 MO. L. REV. 561 (2008). ....	6
Matthew P. Hooker, <i>Censorship, Free Speech &amp; Facebook: Applying the First Amendment to Social Media Platforms via the Public Function Exception</i> , 15 WASH. J. L. TECH. & ARTS 36 (2019).....	8
